NN Bank entered into a legal merger with Delta Lloyd Bank, whereby NN Bank acquired all assets and liabilities of Delta Lloyd Bank under
universal title of succession as per 1 January 2018. In connection with the concurrence of the adoption of IFRS 9 and this legal merger,
NN Bank has chosen to disclose the combined impact of the IFRS 9 adoption after the legal merger, as disclosed below. Information on the
reconciliation of book values before the merger under IAS 39 and after the merger including the adoption of IFRS 9 is included in Note 2
‘Reconciliation of Consolidated balance sheet 31 December 2017 to 1 January 2018’ and, where relevant, in the individual notes hereafter.

Notes to the Consolidated annual accounts Continued

Nationale-Nederlanden Bank N.V.
2018 Annual Report

25

3 4 5
Annual accounts

6 2 1

IFRS 9 Financial Impact
NN Bank adopted IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ on 1 January 2018. The impact of the adoption on NN Bank’s combined equity as at
1 January 2018, including the legal merger with Delta Lloyd Bank, is based on the assessments undertaken and is summarised below.

As reported at
31 December

2017

Adjustment due
to adoption of

IFRS 9

Adjusted
opening

balance at 1
January 2018

Revaluation reserve 2,602 1,148 3,750
Retained earnings 14,747 -2,207 12,540
Total 17,349 -1,059 16,290

The total adjustment (net of tax) to the combined opening balance of NN Bank’s equity at 1 January 2018 is a EUR 1.1 million charge after tax.
The components of this adjustment are as follows:

∙ An increase in ‘Revaluation reserve’ amounting to EUR 1.1 million after tax relating to a re-measurement of investment securities. This re-
measurement is further disclosed in the paragraph ‘IFRS 9 Classification and Measurement’.

∙ A decrease in ‘Retained earnings’ amounting to EUR 2.7 million after tax relating to the IFRS 9 application of expected losses on loans and
investment securities, which is further disclosed in the ‘IFRS 9 Impairment’ paragraph and a re-measurement amounting to EUR 0.5 million
after tax relating to loans. This re-measurement is further disclosed in the paragraph ‘IFRS 9 Classification and Measurement’.

IFRS 9 Classification and Measurement
IFRS 9 contains a new classification and measurement approach for financial assets that reflect the Business Model in which assets are
managed as well as their cash flow characteristics. The standard contains three principal classification categories for financial assets:
measured at amortised cost (AC), fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL).
The IAS 39 categories Held-to-maturity, Loans and receivables and Available-for-sale are replaced by these IFRS 9 classification
categories.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 for NN Bank
after the legal merger including the impact on deferred tax liabilities on 1 January 2018:

IAS 39 carrying

amount Reclassification
Re-

measurement
IFRS 9 carrying

amount

Financial assets
Amortised cost
Investment securities 0 272,163 1,408 273,571
Loans 18,283,427 -138,131 -3,446 18,141,850
FVOCI
Available-for-sale investments 816,640 -816,640 0 0
Investment securities 0 544,477 -101 544,376
FVTPL
Loans 0 138,131 727 138,858
Total impact on assets 19,100,067 0 -1,412 19,098,655

Deferred tax liabilities 28,969 0 -353 28,616
Total impact on liabilities 28,969 0 -353 28,616

Net impact after tax  19,071,098 0 -1,059 19,070,039

As a result of the analysis of the Business Models and cash flow characteristics for NN Bank after the legal merger, the classification and
measurement has changed as follows:

∙ The most significant change is the reclassification of a part of the available-for-sale investments portfolio, which is split into an Investment
securities portfolio classified at AC and a portfolio classified at FVOCI

∙ For a part of the loans portfolio, the measurement is changed from AC to FVTPL as it meets the Selling business model requirements,
since it relates to the sale of mortgages to NN Dutch Residential Mortgage Fund, NN Schade and NN Belgium

[…]

2 Reconciliation of Consolidated balance sheet 31 December 2017 to 1 January 2018

Legal merger and adoption of IFRS 9
The legal merger relates to the merger between NN Bank and Delta Lloyd Bank. This merger between NN Bank and Delta Lloyd Bank was
between companies with the same parent (‘under common control’). IFRS 3 Business combinations is not applicable for common control
transactions. As a result of this merger, Delta Lloyd Bank ceased to exist as a separate entity and NN Bank acquired all assets and liabilities
of Delta Lloyd Bank under universal title of succession as at 1 January 2018. The accounting took place on the basis of existing carrying
amounts of Delta Lloyd Bank, whereby its accounting policies were harmonised with those of NN Bank. The adoption of IFRS 9 includes
changes in classification and measurement of financial assets and impairments following expected credit losses.

Reconciliation of Consolidated balance sheet 31 December 2017 to 1 January 2018
 Legal merger

NN Bank under

IAS 39

Delta Lloyd
Bank under IAS

39 Eliminations
1 January 2018

Balance

Harmonisation
accounting

policies
Adoption IFRS

9
1 January 2018

Combined

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 1,085,613 396,196 0 1,481,809 -4,901 0 1,476,908
Amounts due from banks 398,900 118,090 -130,000 386,990 0 0 386,990
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss:
– non-trading derivatives 193,271 7,783 0 201,054 0 0 201,054
Available-for-sale investments 547,331 269,309 0 816,640 0 -816,640 0
Investment securities 0 0 0 0 0 817,947 817,947
Loans and advances to customers 13,739,818 4,543,609 0 18,283,427 0 -2,719 18,280,709
Intangible assets 4,479 0 0 4,479 0 0 4,479
Other assets 99,886 4,677 0 104,563 4,901 0 109,464
Deferred tax assets 625 0 0 625 -625 0 0
Total assets 16,069,923 5,339,666 -130,000 21,279,587 -625 -1,412 21,277,551

Liabilities
Amounts due to banks 432,394 130,021 -130,000 432,415 0 0 432,415
Customer deposits and other funds on
deposit 10,604,951 3,565,917 0 14,170,868 0 0 14,170,868
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss:
– non-trading derivatives 208,153 15,579 0 223,732 0 0 223,732
Other borrowed funds 485,000 0 0 485,000 0 0 485,000
Other liabilities 56,817 40,361 0 97,178 -1,360 0 95,818
Deferred tax liabilities 4,377 24,592 0 28,969 735 -353 29,351
Provisions 1,001 5,032 0 6,033 0 0 6,033
Debt securities issued 3,481,034 1,349,533 0 4,830,567 0 0 4,830,567
Subordinated debt 85,000 12,000 0 97,000 0 0 97,000
Total liabilities 15,358,727 5,143,035 -130,000 20,371,762 -625 -353 20,370,785

Equity
Shareholder's equity 711,196 196,629 0 907,825 0 -1,059 906,766

Total equity and liabilities 16,069,923 5,339,663 -130,000 21,279,587 -625 -1,412 21,277,551

Notes to the Consolidated annual accounts Continued

Nationale-Nederlanden Bank N.V.
2018 Annual Report

35

3 4 5
Annual accounts

6 2 1

3 Cash and balances at central banks

Cash and balances at central banks

31 December

2018 1 January 2018
31 December

2017

Amounts held at central banks 1,314,956 1,476,908 1,085,613
Cash and balances at central banks 1,314,956 1,476,908 1,085,613

‘Amounts held at central banks’ reflects the demand balances. ‘Amounts held at central banks’ includes a mandatory reserve deposit of
EUR 72.3 million (2017: EUR 78.2 million), which is not freely disposable to NN Bank. Reference is made to Note 31 ‘Assets not freely